The Mayor presented the following : 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, NEW YORK, April 23, 1897. Hon. WILLIAM L. STRONG, 

Mayor, and Chairman of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment : 
DEAR SIR-I would respectfully request your Honorable Board to transfer the sum of seven 

thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), from an appropriation of $12,000 made to this Department 
for the year 1897 for " Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Steamboats," for the purpose of 
purchasing an additional steamboat. At present, the one steamboat owned by the Department 
is taxed to its utmost capacity, and will not be able to meet the requirements of the service when

[...]

from time to time, as may be required, bonds or stock of the Mayor, Aldermen and Com-
monalty of the City of New York, as authorized by chapter 475 of the Laws of 1895, and in 
accordance with section 532 of the New York City Consolidation Act of 1882, to the amount 
of eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000), payable from taxation, which bonds or stock shall 
be redeemable in not less than ten nor more than thirty years from the date of issue, as the 
Comptroller shall determine, bearing interest at a rate to be fixed by the Comptroller, not 
exceeding three and one-half per cent.

[...]

and that for the purpose of defraying the expenses of constructing said bridge and approaches and 
appurtenances, and the expenses necessarily incident thereto, the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized to issue " Consolidated Stock of the City of New York," in the manner provided by 
law, to an amount not exceeding ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000), bearing interest at a rate 
not exceeding three and one-half per cent. per annum, and redeemable not less than twenty nor 
more than fifty years from the date of issue. 

Which was adopted by the following vote : Affirmative—The Mayor, Comptroller, President

[...]

the request made for the transfer of the amount needed for the purchase of a boat from the appro-
priation made for other purposes, should meet the approval of the Board of Estimate and Appor- 
tionment. 	 Respectfully, 	EUG. E. MCLEAN, Engineer. 

And offered the following ; 
Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) be and hereby is 

transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Correction for the year 1897, 
entitled " Department of Correction-For Alterations, Additions and Repairs to Steamboats," the 
same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to

[...]

therlof, to the appropriation made to the same department for the year 1897, entitled, "Contingent 
Expenses of Central Department, etc.," which is insufficient. 

Very respectfully, 	WM. H. KIPP, Chief Clerk. 
Whereupon the Acting Counsel to the Corporation offered the following : 
Resolved, That the sum of nine hundred and twelve dollars and seven cents ($912.07) be and 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Police Department for the year 1895, 
entitled, " Police Station-houses—Alterations, Fitting up, Additions to and Repairs of Station. 
houses, etc.," the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the

[...]

provisions of chapter 191 of the Laws of 1888, as amended by chapter 35 of the Laws of 1890, for 
the payment of the awards, costs, charges and expenses (other than the fees of the expert witnesses), 
as confirmed by the court in the proceeding therefor, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of 
seventy-four thousand three hundred and twenty-six dollars and thirty cents ($74.326.3o). the same 
to be paid by the said Comptroller out of the proceeds of said bonds, when issued, requisition there-
for being hereby made. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on April 21, 1897. 
ARTHUR McMULLIN, Clerk of the Board of Education.

[...]

Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of School-house Bonds in the name of 
The Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York, to be known as " Consolidated 
Stock of the City of New York," as provided by section 132 of the New York City Consolidation 
Act of 1882, to the amount of seventy-four thousand three hundred and twenty-six dollars and 
thirty cents ($74,326.30) ; and the Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to issue the same, 
for such period as he may determine, but not longer than fifty years, bearing interest at a rate not 
exceeding three and one-half per cent. per annum, the proceeds of which bonds shall be applied in

[...]

a certified copy of an order of the Supreme Court bearing date the 15th day of April, 1897, and 
filed and entered in the office of the Clerk of the City and County of New York on the 21st day 
of April, 1897, confirming said report. 

The aggregate amount of said awards is thirty-seven thousand five hundred and thirty dollars 
($37,530), and the costs, charges and expenses of the proceeding, other than the fees of expert 
witnesses, were taxed at one thousand four hundred and eighty-two dollars and twenty-one cents 

Respectfully yours, 
FRANCIS M. SCOTT, Counsel to the Corporation.